


DESCRIPTION

PAGE

ACCESS DOOR ASSEMBLY . . . .
ACCESSORIES. « o o <« o« & o &
ACCESSORY REPAIRS--
Brandywine I,
Brandywine II,
Somerset, 770. . .
Valley Forge, 780.
Vorktomn, 792. . .
AXLES. . . e e v e .
BEDS, Ragular & Long . e
BRAKES & BRAKE REPAIR PARTS

790.
791

BRANDYWINE I, 790, Parts Diag
& Panels e s e s e
BRANDYWINE II, 791, Parts

Dlagram & Panels .
CABINET, Storage/Heater, 791
CABINETS-~-See Seat & Storage
or Seat & Heater
CHASSIS. ¢« o ¢ o o o o o o =
CLIRS, Canvas & Cable. . .« .
CUSHIDONS-~-See Seat & Storage,
& Slide-0Out Bench.
FLECTRICAL SYSTEM, .
FLOOR PLANS. . . &
GALLEY < . o «
GAS SYSTEM . . . .
HANDLES. . o e s
HEATER CABINET 791, .
HEATER CABINETS --5ee Seat &
Heater Cabinets
LIFT ASSEMBLY. . .

s o e
° .
° @
@

@

e @& o o @

°* 0 ¢ & e
s o ¢ & o

LOCK ADJUSTMENT PKG. FOR POLE
LUBRICANTS e o o e o 5 o e
MATTRESS & « o o o ¢ o o s =
NUTS, Lock . o e

DARTS DIAGRANM & PARTS LIST—-

Brandywine I, 790.
Brandywine II, 791
Somerset, 770... .
Valley Forge, 780,
Yorktown, 792. . .
PARTS NOT SHOWN--
Brandywine I, 790.
Brandywine II, 791
Somerset, 770. . .
Valley Forge, 780.
Yorktown, 792 . .

1973 Valley Forge

. 23
.Back Cover

9
11
5
7
9
16
22
. 17
ram
. 8 & 13

s o 6 & o o a

. 10 & 14
19

. 15

28 & 29

e & s e s w e

S 30
. 30
. 22
.Back Cover

OO m®
Be 8 B 8o Re
RaB NEHE A

« 8 5 » @

O ~1 U \0

DESCRIPTION

PAINT, Touech-Up . . . . « . . .
PANELS~~Brandywine I, 790 . . .
Brandywine II, 791. .
Somerset, 770 . . .
Valley Forge, 780 .
Yorktown, 792 . . .
Zurn Parts Breakdown.

Pume,
PUMPS . . . . .« « . +« « « . .
RIVETS. & o o o o =+ o o ¢ o o s
SCREEN DODR & v o « ¢ o o o o &
SCREWS. . . o e 6 s s e
770 PARTS DIAGRAM & PANELS . .
780 PARTS DIAGRAM & PANELS. . .
790 PARTS DIAGRAM & PANELS. . .
791 PARTS DIAGRAM & PANELS. . .
792 PARTS DIAGRAM & PANELS. . .
SEAT ASSEMBLY, ROADSIDE & CURB-
SIDE, BRANDYWINE II, 791
SEALANTS . . e e e e
SEAT & HEATER CABINET Roadside
Brandywine I, 790 ., . .
Somerset, 770 . . . .
Valley forge, 780 .
Yorktown, 792 « . . . .
SEAT & STORAGE CABINET, CURBSIDE
Brandywine I, 790 .
Brandywine II, 701.
Somerset, 770 . . . . .
Valley Forge, 780 ., . .
Yorktown, 792 . . . . .
SLIDE-QUT BENCH, 791, . . .
SOMERSET, 77D-»Parts Dlagram &
Danels. . . .
STORAGE CABINETS—~See Seat &
Storage Cabinets
STOVE . . e s e s e e
TOP ASSEMBLIES o o s
VALLEY FORGE, 788«»Parts Dlagram

& Danels, c e e e e e e
WASTE SYSTEM . . . + & ¢ o « &
WATER SYSTEM . . . . . « . o .
WHEELS, Bed Extension . . . . .
WIRING DIAGRANS . . . . « « .+ .
YORKTOWN, 792, Parts Diagram &

Panels

e s o o e a

12 & 13

12 &
12 & ]

o om o
Bo 8o Qo B0 oo




|
FLOOR PLANS
WIRING DIAGRAMS

CAMPING TRAILERS

FRONT FRONT
FRONT SLIDE-OUT
FROWT ROADSIDE BENCH
DIRETTE NARROW TAZLE
CALLEY e
GALLEY FoTmTTmmm T ? r*’—————:
" cooter ! | i :
roTs T T ? b (rraver sosirion)? i
! 1 i ! cooLer !
COOLER i i i b (YRAVEL POSITION) :
i (TRAVCL POSITION) , R, N Lo o e e 4 i
i ]
b - HEATER STORAGE bALLEY |
CABINET CABINET f
HEATER STORAGE HOATER ji
CABINCT CABINET CABINET
ROADSIDE CURBSIDE
ROADSIDE CURBSIDE DINETTE DINETTE o /
DINCTTE DINETTE SEAT SEAT REAR ) ;
SE AT TRELE SEAT ROADSIDE ?
[m—= DINCTTE WIDE TABLE CURBSIDE
| B i SEAT DINETTE
" WATER | : ot
P TANK T o £A
i ! Vyater ! Tyaten :
Lo poTANK | T AR i
I i ! !
L | I |
: &‘3 O0R PLAN LLOOR PLAN FLOOR PLAN
F
SOMCRSET, MODEL 770 BRANDYWINE I, MODEL 790 BRANDYWINE II, MODEL 791
VALLEY FORGE, MODEL 780 YORKTOWN, MODEL 792 Has Electric Brakes
Size Closed: 6'8" x 12'6" Both have Electric Brakes Size Closed: 6'8" x 14'6"
Size Opened: 6'8" x 19'4" Size Closed: 6'8" x 1l4'6" Size Opened: 6'8" x 214"
Color: 770 Somerset Green Opened: 790 6'8" x 21'4" Color: Sandalwood Beige :
780 Sandalwood Beige 792 678" x 23"4" Canvas: Cocoa Brown o
Canvas: 770 Pearl Gray Color: Sandalwood Beige Has a Slide-Out Bench,
780 Cocoa Brown Canvas: Cocoa Brown Two Tables and Three Seats.
Bed: 790 has Standard
792 has Queen Size
NIRING DIAGRAM 110, 780 WIRING DIAGRAM T790-1-2
RED BROWN RED BROWN
BLACK BLACK
GREEN L veuow eam\ e L veuow
A== ===
—.{ J 41 BLACK WIRE } 41 BLACK WIRE
RED WIRE RED WIRE i
/ TAIL LIGHT / TAIL LIGHT f
BROWN BROWR ‘
([} s I L Al
’ / A
OW-—LEFT DIR. SIGNAL & STOP - :
= BROWN_TAIL & TAG LIGHT-SIDE MARKERS R T AN B TAG AIGHY SIDE MARKERS
S GREEN—RT DIR. SIGNAL & STOP < GREEN—RT DIR. SIGMAL & STOP
WHITE—GROUND WHITE—GROUND




CAMPING TRAILERS

MODEL 770
SOMERSET
LESS PANELS

%SEE INDEX FOR PAGE SHOWING PARTS BREAKDOWN DIAGRAMS



CAl

IPING TRAILERS

PARTS LIST
SOMERSET 770
LESS PANELS

PARTS LIST -~ SOMERSET, MODEL 770
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4735~-6801 Side Canvas Ass'y, 770 21 47336281 Gas Bottle Bracket
2 4715-2091 Strike 22 4733-5801 Lift Assembly
3 4715A5051 Latch Ass'y 23 NUMBER NOT ASSIGNED
*4733-3481 Latch Strap, M2 24 NUMBER NOT ASSIGNED
4 4732-479 Safety Pin 25 4733A5521 Access Door Bracket Ass'y
5 NUMBER NOT ASSIGNED ~ 26 4734-5161 Access Door Ass'y
6 4734-5241 Top Ass'y, 770 27 4734-503 Chassis, 770
#4728-6161 Lift Pockets, 770, M4 28 4733-5951 Stabilizer Handle
7 4735-6821 Front Canvas Ass'y 770 29 4720AR0731 Stabilizer
8 5257-709 Convertible Cooler 30 47200539 Rear Bed Ass'y
9 472005971 Canvas Support Ass'y 31 8460-0201 Lock Adjusting Package
10 4720C540 Front Bed Ass'y 32 4720D5971 Canvas Support Ass'y
11 4720B1211 Leg Bracket Ass'y 33 8460-510 Spring Pin
12 4720A5821 front Bed Support Ass'y 34 4735~-6811 Rear Canvas Ass'y, 770
13 4714-1591 Sc. Door Chain Ass'y, x2 35 4734-501 Seat & Storage Ass'y, C.S5.
14 4733-3731  Sc. Door Jamb Seal, 36 4735A5221 Dinette Table Top Ass'y
Vertical, Hinge Side 37 2230-600 Table Support
15 4720B3601 Screen Door Hinge 38 2230-610 Table Mount
16 4732A603 Screen Door Support 39 4734500 Seat & Heater Ass'y, R.S.
17 4734A509)1  Sc. Door & Spring Assly 40 4734-548 Calley Ass'y, Complete
4714-0631 Sc. Door Stop Chain, %l 41 4735-213 Water System, 5 Gallon
18 471005091 Sc. Door Jamb Ass'y | *4714A2111  Water Line, cut to size
¥4710A4111 Strike on Jamb Ass'y |
19 4710C4101 Sc. Door Jamb Seal,
Yertical, Latch Side
20 NUMBER NOT ASSIGNED
*Not Shown on Parts Diagram i

kS

PARTS NOT SHOWN--Some Parts listed below are included in drawings in other parts of catalog

PART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION
8-233 *Sandalwood Beige Paint 4720C169 Cable Clips--For 1/8" Cable--used
8-234 *Tobacco Brown Paint on Whiffle Tree & Lift Cables
B-236 *Shamrock Green Paint 4727-4181 Pearl Grey Patch
8-237 *Polar White Paint 4728-1651 Water Repellent, Scotchgard
8-238 *Appliance White Paint 4728-6161 Lift Pockets, M4, Cocoa Brown
883121 S5ilicone Lubricant : 4730A1181 Adjustable Stud Pkg. M2
1225-409 No. 9 Slider--Use with 4714-181 4730A260 Canvas Clip

Chain Zipper 4730A3211 Keys, M2
4710A051 Sink Clips 4730A325 Small Cable Clips--For 1/16" Cable
4714-0701 Seal Spray for Top Used on Galley Cables
4714-0631 Screen Door Stop Chain 4730A354 Stud
4714-1591 Screen Door Ball Chain : 4730A3921 Hub Cap--ACCESSORY
4714-1611 Nylon Screen, Net, Sold by Yard 47308098 Retaining E Ring
4714-181 No. 9 Zipper Chain,Sold by Yard 4730D2491 Pin & Ring Pkg--fFor Lift
4714-1851 781 Sealant--For Lift Ass'y 4731-2521 Pin for Lift Ass'y
4714-2171 Dry Klean Pads, Ml2 4733-6551 Spare Tire Mount
4714-2211 Coupler Repair Kit 4733A6691 Light Ass'y
4714-2251 Fabric Cement, M12 4734-511 Parts Package
4714A2111 Water Line, 6 1/4 Feet 4734A1581 Light Shade
4720A238 Thrust Nut, Whiffle Tree 4735-1561 Wire Harness
4720A2421 Thrust Bearing, Whiffle Tree 4735-1571 Pigtail
*In pressurized Spray Cans.
REPAIR PARTS FOR ACCESSORIES
BART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION
4715-5761 Eave Pole Ass'y for Canopy 4728-579 Brace Pole for Cabana--Used x2
4728-578 Fave Pole for Cabana 8450A535 Pole Ass'y, Complete

SEE BACK. COVER FOR LIST OF ACCESSORIES

For Add-A-Room

s A S5t o ot




MODEL 780 1973
VALLEY FORGE e

LESS PANELS

%SEE INDEX FOR PAGE SHOWING PARTS BREAKDOWN DIAGRAMS
b




CAMPING TRAILERS

PARTS LIST
VALLEY FORGE

MODEL 780

PARTS-LIST -- - VALLEY FORGE, MODEL 780
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4727E£6801 780 Side Canvas Ass'y 19 4710C4101 Sc. Door Jamb Seal,
2 4715-2091 Strike Vertical, Latch Side
3 4715A5051 Latch Ass'y 20 4733-6921 Gas Bottle Pkg. --ACCESSORY
¥4733-3481 Latch Strap, M2 21 4733-6281 CLas Bottle Bracket
4 4732~479 Safety Pin 22 4733-5801 Lift Ass'y
5 4733-4781 Vent Ass'y for Top 23 472086661 Tongue Jack
YW*4714-0811 Vent Cover 24 4720A3031 Safety Chain
6 7 4714-5811 780 Top, Less Vent & Light 25 4733A5521 Access Door Bracket
*4733A6691 Light Ass'y 26 4733A5161 Access Door Ass'y--Does not
*¥4734A1581 Light Shade include bracket
*4728-6151 780 Lift Pocket, M4 27 47206503 Chassis--Not sold as Pkg.
*¥4714-5661 Top Parts Pkg. =-- Contains 28 4733-5951 Stabilizer Handle
Pivots, Spacers, Etc, 29 4720A0731 Stabilizer
7 472766821 780 Front Canvas Ass'y 30 47200539 Bed Ass'y, Rear
8 5257-709 Convertible Cooler 31 8460-0201 Lock Adjusting Pkg.
9 472005971 Canvas Support Ass'y 32 472005971 Canvas Support Ass'y
10 47200540 Front Bed Ass'y 33 8460-~510 Spring Pin for Can., Support
11 472081211 Leg Bracket Ass'y 34 . 4727G6811 780 Rear Canvas Ass'y
12 4720A5821 fFront Bed Support Ass'y 35 4733A551 Seat & Storage Ass'y, C.S.
13 4714-1591 Sc, Door Chain Ass'y, x2 36 4731E5101 Dinette Table, Complete
14 4733-3731 Sc. Door Jamb Seal, 37 4720B5461 Dinette Table Leg Assy M2
Vertical, Hinge Side Includes all hardware to
15 472083601 Screen Door Hinge install legs to table top.
16 4732A603 Screen Door Support 38 4733A1411 Water Bottle, Less Fittings
17 4710D5051 Screen Door & Spring Ass'y *4733-393 Water Tank Hold-Down
*4714-0631 Sc. Door Stop Chain x1 *1103B1008 Screws, #10-1/2" x 3
18 471005091 Door Jamb Ass'y 39 4733A582 Seat & Heater -Cabinet Ass'y
*¥4710A4111 Strike--on Jamb Ass'y Roadside
. 40 4733A550 Galley, Complete
*Not Shown on PRarts Diagram 41  4733A1671 Waste System, Complete,

2 1/2 Gallon, Green

PARTS NOT SHOWN--Some Parts listed below are included in drawings in other parts of catalog

PART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION
8-233 *Sandalwood Beige Paint 4720C169 Cable Clips--For 1/8" Cable--Used
8-234 *Tobacco Brown Paint (Chassis) on Whiffle Tree & Lift Cables
8-237 *Polar White Paint 472586801 Drapes, Flowered
B-238 *Appliance White Paint 4727R4441 Canvas Patch, Cocoa Brown
8-3121 Silicone Lubricant 4728-1651 Water Repellent, Scotchgard
1225-409 No. 9 Slider--Use with 4714-181 4730A1181 Adjustable Stud Pkg. M2

Chain Zipper 4730A260 Canvas Clip
4710A051 Sink Clips 4730A3211 Keys, M2
4714-0701 Seal Spray for Top 4730A325  Small Cable Clips--For 1/16" Cable
4714-0811 Vent Cover Used on Galley Cables
4714-0631 Screen Door Stop Chain 4730A354 Stud
4714-1591 Screen Door Ball Chain 4730A3921 Hub Caps
4714-1611 Nylon Screen, Net, Sold by Yard 47308098 Retaining E Ring
4714-181 No. 9 Zipper Chain, Sold by Yard 4730B560 Parts Package
4714-1851 781 Sealant--For Lift Ass'y 473002491 Pin & £ Ring Pkg--For Lift
4714~-2171 Dry Klean Pads, Ml2Z 4731-2521 Pin for Lift Ass'y
4714-2211 Coupler Repair Kit 4733-6551 Spare Tire Mount
4714-2251 Fabric Cement, M12 4733A6691 Light Ass'y
4714A2111 Water Line, 6 1/4 Feet 4734A1581 Light Shade
4715D222) Trim Tape, Wood Grain, Dark Oak 4735-1561 Wire Harness
472DA238 Thrust Nut, Whiffle Tree 4735-1571 Pigtail
4720A2421 Thrust Bearing, Whiffle Tree
*In pressurized Spray Cans.
REPAIR PARTS FOR ACCESSORIES
PART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION
4715-5761 FEave Pole Ass'y for Canopy 4728-579 Brace Pole for Cabana--Used x2
4728-578  Fave Pole for Cabana 4752R6111  Heater Vent Ass'y

8450A535 Pole Ass'y--for Add-A-Room

SEE BACK COVER FOR LIST OF ACCESSORIES




CAMPING TRAILERS

ELS

MODELS 790, 792
BRANDYWINE 1§
YORKTOWN

LESS PA)

BREAKDOWN DIAGRAMS

8

%SEC INDEX FOR PAGE SHOWING PARTS



CAMPING IRAIlER{SfM

PATS LIST

PARTS LIST
LESS |PANELS
BRANDYWINE |

YORKTOWN
PARTS LIST ——®BRANDYWINE I, MODEL 790 & YORKTDWN MODEL 792
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTIUN CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4728-6931 Side Canvas Ass y, 790 ,792 *4710A4111 Strike--on Jamb Ass'y
2 4715-2091 Strike e 19 4710C4101 Sc. Door Jamb Seal,
3 4715A5051 Latch Ass'y Vertical, Latch Side
*4733-3481 Latch Strap, M2 20 4733-6921 Gas Bottle Pkg. ACCESSORY
4 4732-479 Safety Pin 21 4733-62B1 Gas Bottle Bracket Ass'y
5 4733-4781 Vent Ass'y for Top Ass'y 22 4733-5801 Lift Assembly
*4714-0811 Vent Cover 23 4720B6661 Tongue Jack
6 4714-5911 Top, Less Vent & Light 24 4720A3031 Safety Chain
*¥4733A6691 nght Ass'y 25 4733A5521 Access Door Bracket Ass'y
*4734A1581 Light Shade 26  4733A5161 Access Door Ass'y--Does
*4728-6151 780 Lift Pocket, M4 not include Bracket
*¥4714-5661 Top Parts Pkg.--Contains 27 4730G503 Chassis, Model 790
Pivot, Spacers, Etc. 4733-683 Chassis, Model 792
7 4728~6921 Front Canvas, 790 28 4733-5951 Stabilizer Handle
472766921 Front Canvas, 792 29 4720A0731 Stabilizer
8 5257-709 Convertible Cooler 30 4720D539 Rear Bed Assembly
9 4720D5971 Canvas Support Ass'y,for 31 B8460-0201 Lock Adjusting Package
Regular Bed, 790, 792 32 4720D5871 Canvas Support Ass'y
4733-636 Canvas Support Ass'y, for 3 8460~510 Spring Pin
Large Bed on 792 34 4728-6941 Rear Canvas [790, 702
10 47200540 Bed Ass'y, Front, Small 35 47338555 Seat & Storage, Cabinet,C.S,
790 Only 36 473285201 Dinstte Table Ass'y, Comp.
4733-650 lLong Bed Ass'y, Front, 37 472085461 Dinette Table Leg Assy M2
for Model 792 Only Includes all hardware to
11 4720B1211 Leg Bracket Ass'y install legs| on table top.
12 4720A5821 Front Bed Support Table 473285201 comes
13 4714-1591 Chain Ass'y, Screen Door x2 complete with legs.
14 4733-3731 Sc. Door Jamb Seal, Vert. .38 4733A1411 \lWater Bottle,less fittings
Hinge Side *¥4733-393 Water Tank Hold Down
15 472083601 Screen Door Hinge *1103B1008 Screw, #10- 1/2” x3 each
16 4732AR603 Screen Door Support 39 4733B556 Seat & Heater Cabinet,
17 471005051 Screen Door & Spring Assy Roadside
*4710E5101 Sc. Door & Jamb Ass'y 40 4733A550 Calley Complete
*¥4714-0631 GSc. Door Stop Chain x1 41 4733A1671 Waste System, Complete
18  4710D5091 Door Jamb Ass'y 2 1/2 Gallon, Green

*Not Shown on Parts Diagram

PARTS NOT SHOWN-~Some Parts listed below are

included in

drawings in other parts of catalog

PART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION
B-233 *Sandalwood Beige Paint 4720C169 Cable Clips~-~For 1/8" Cable--used
8-234 *Tobacco Brown Paint-~-Chassis on Whiffle Tree & Lift Cables
B8-237 *Polar White Paint 472586801 Drapes, Flowered
8-238 *Appliance White Paint 4727AR4441  Canvas Patch, Cocoa Brown
883121 Silicone Lubricant 4728-1651 Water Repellent, Scotchgard
1225-409 No. 9 Slider--Use with 4714-181 4728-6151 Lift Pocket, M4, Cocoa Brown
Chain Zipper 4730A1181 Adjustable Stud Pkg, M2

4710A051 Sink Clips 4730A260 Canvas Clip
4714-0701 Seal Spray for Top 4730A3211 Keys, M2
4714-0811 Vent Cover 4730A325 Small Cable Clips-~For 1/16" Cable
4714-0631 Screen Door Stop Chain Used on Galley Cables
4714-1591 Screen Door Ball Chain 4730A354 Stud--See Miscellaneous Page
4714-1611 Nylon Screen, Net, Sold by Yard 4730B098 Retaining £ Ring
4714-181 No. 9 Zipper Chain,Sold by Yard 4730B562 Parts Package
4714-1851 781 Sealant--fFor Lift Ass'ys 4730D2491 - Pin & Ring Pkg--For Lift
4714-2171 DOry Klean Pads, M12 4731-2521 Pin for Lift Ass*
4714-2211 Coupler Repair Kit 4733-6551 Spare Tire Mount
4714-2251 Fabric Cement, M12 4733A6691 Light Ass'y
4714A2111 Water Line, 6 1/4 Feet 4734-1851 Hub Cap
471502221 Trim Tape, Wood Grain, Dark Oak 4734A1581 Light Shade
4720A238 Thrust Nut, Whiffle Tree 4735-1551 Wire Harness
4720A2421 Thrust Bearing, Whiffle Tree 4735-1541 Pigtail
*In pressurized Spray Cans.
REPAIR PARTS FOR ACCESSORIES
PART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTIDN
4715-5761 FEave Pole Ass'y for Canopy 4728-579 Brace Pole for Cabana--Used x2
4728-578 Eave Pole for Cabana 4732R6111 Heater Vent Ass'y

LW
SEE BACK COVER FOR ACCESSORIES 8450A535 . Pole Ass'y--for fAdd-A-Room




CAMPING TRAILERS _

BRANDYWINE [1

MODEL

LESS PANELS 791|

%SEF INDEX FOR PAGE SHOWING PARTS BREOAKDDWN DIAGRAMS
1



PARTS LIST
BRANDYWINE Il

MODEL 791
PARTS LIST -- eBRANDYWINE II, MODEL 791
CODE  PART NDO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 47728-6931 Side Canvas Ass'y 20 4733%-6921 Gas Bottle Pkg.--ACC'Y
2 4715-2091 Strike 21 4733-6281 Gas Bottle Bracket
3 4715A5051 Latch Ass'y 22  4733-5801 Lift Ass'y
*¥4733-3481  Latch Strap, M2 23 4720B6661 Tongue Jack
4 4732-479  Safety Pin 24  4720A3031 Safety Chain
5 4733-4781  Vent Ass'y for Top .25 4733745521 Access Door Bracket Ass'y
6  4714-5911 Top, Less Vent & Light N 26 4733A5161 Access Door Ass'y--Does not
* 4733A6691 Light Ass'y, Complete include bracket assembly
*4734A1581  Light Shade 27 47306503 Chassis
*¥4728-6151 780 Lift Pockets 28  473%33-5951 Stabilizer Handle
*¥4714-5661 Top Parts Pkg --Contains 29  4720A0731 Stabilizer, x4
Pivots, Spacers, Etec. 30 47200539  Bed Ass'y, Rear
7 4728-6921 Front Canvas Ass'y 31 B460-0201 Lock Adjusting Package
8 5257-709  Convertible Cooler 732 472005971 Canvas Support Ass'y
9 4720D5971 Canvas Support Ass'y 7% 8460-510 Spring Pin

10 47200540 Bed Ass'y, Front 34 4728-6941 Rear Canvas Ass'y

11 472081211 Leg Bracket Ass'y 5 4734540 Seat Ass'y, 791

12 4720A5821 Front Bed Support 36 4734-515  Storage Cabinet, Roadside

13 4714-1591 Chain Ass'y, x2 37 4734-535  Slide-0Out Bench, 791

14 4733-3731 Sc. Door Jamb Seal, 28 4734-5381 Front Table Ass'y, 791,Comp.

Vertical, Hinge Side 39 472085461 Dinette Table Leg Ass'y,M2

15 472083601 Screen Door Hinge Includes all Hardware to

16 4732A603 Screen Door Support install top to table.

17 4710D5051 Screen Door & Spg. Ass'y 40 47315101 Rear Tabls, Complete
*#4710E5101  Screen Door & Jamb Ass'y 41  4733AL411 Water Bottle, Less Fittings
*¥4714-0631 Sc. Door Stop Chain, x1 *¥4733-39%  Water Bottle Hold Down

18 471005091 Door Jamb Ass'y : *1103B1008 Screw #l0+1/2"

*4710A4111 Strike on Jamb Ass'y 42 4734544 Seat Ass'y
19 4710C4101  Sc. Door Jamb Seal, 43 4733A548  Galley, Complete, 791
Vertical, batch Side 44 4733AR1671 Waste System, Complete

*Not Shown on Parts Diaqram 2 1/2 Gallon, Green

PARTS NOT SHOWN-~Some Parts listed below are included in drawings in other parts of catalog

PART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTIGN
8-233 *Sandalwood Belige Paint 4720CLl69 Cable Clips-~For 1/8" Cable--Used
B-234 *Tobacco Brown Paint--Chassis on Whiffle Tree & Lift Cables
8-~237 *¥Pplar White Paint 472586801 Drapes, Flowered
8-238 *Appliance White Paint 472784441 Canvas Patch, Cocoa Brown
8B3121 Silicone Lubricant 4728-1651 Water Repellent, Scotchgard
1225-409 No. 9 Slider--Use with 4714-181 4728-6151 Lift Pocket, M4, Cocoa Brown
Chain Zipper 4730A1181 Adjustable Stud Pkg, M2
4710A051 Sink Clips 4730A260 Canvas Clip
4714~-0701 Seal Spray for Top 4730A3211 Keys, M2
47140811 Vent Cover 4730A325 Small Cable Clips--For 1/16" Cable
4714-0631 Screen Door Stop Chain Used on Calley Cables
4714-1591 Screen Door Ball Chain 4730R354 Stud--5ee Miscellaneous Page
4714-1611 Nylon Screen, Net, Sold by Yard 47308098 Retaining E Ring
4714~181 No. 9 Zipper Chain,Sold by Yard 47308562 Parts Package :
4714-1851 781 Sealant--For Lift Ass'ys 4730D2491 Pin & Ring Pkg.--For Lift
4714~2171 Dry Klean Pads, ML2 4731-2521 Pin for Lift Ass'y
4714-2211 Coupler Repair Kit 4733-6551 Spare Tire Mount
4714-2251 Fabric Cement, M12 4733A6691 Light Ass'y
4714A2111 MWater Line, 6 1/4 feet 4734-1851 Hub Cap
471502221 Trim Tape, Wood Grain, Dark Oak 4734A1581 Light Shade
4720A238 Thrust Nut, Whiffle Tree 4735-1551 Wire Harness
4720A2421 Thrust Bearing, Whiffle Tree 4735-1541 Pigtail
*In pressurized Spray Cans.
REPAIR PARTS FOR ACCESSORIES
PART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION
4715-5761 Etave Pole Ass'y for Canopy 4728-579 Brace Pole for Cabana--Used x2
4728-578 Fave Pole for Cabana > 4732A6111 Heater Vent Ass'y
47%4-~5601 Heater Parts Pkg.--791 Only
8450A535  Pole Ass'y, Comp., (Add-A-Room)

SEE BACK COVER FOR LIST OF ACCESSORIES

1




PANELS

SOMERSET
MODEL 770

ERS

PANELS -- SOMERSET, MODEL 770
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4734-1021 Left Body Panel 28 4733-533 Wheel Well Panel, Rgt. Rr.
2 4733-462 Somerset Script 29 47333371 Door Seal Retainer, Short
*4733B377 Coleman Logo 30 4720E£1331 Side Rail, Right Front
3 NOT USED 778 31 4734-1011 Right Front Panel
4 4733-2331 Cable Hatch *4733B377 Coleman Logo
5 4710-3621 Roll Pin, M4 32 4733-506 Door Bulkhead, Front
6 472001361 Side Rail, Left 33 4733-1321 Side Marker Lamp, Amber
6a 4730AL181L Ad justable Stud, M2 34 4731-265 Seal Retainer
7 473081211 Rail Stops, ma 35 4731R264 Door Seal
8 NOT USED ON 770 36 4733387 Door Seal
9 4733A530 Wall Panel, Left 37 4733505 Door Bulkhead, Rear
10 4733A536 Wheel Well Ass'y 38 4733-1311 Side Marker Lamp, Red
11 47358041 Floor Covering 39 47341031 Right Rear Panel
12 47200210 End Wall Panel, Short 40 4733367 Corner Divider, Back
13 4733-244 fioor Trim, Front 41 4733-242 Floor Trim, Back
14 4720£2111 Center Panel Divider 42 4733%-615 Rear Wall Panel, Short
15 47%4-1141 Corner, Right Back, L. Frt. 43 477%4-1071 Rear Body Panel
16 17212-0121 Grommet 44 47338377 Coleman Logo
17 4734-1081 Filler Plate, Right Rear, 45 4734-1101 Bumper Guards
Left Front 46 - 4715B1291 Reflector Trim
18 4720C1801 End Rall, Front 47 4715A1411 Reflector, Red
19 47734-1091 Filler Plate, Left Rear, 48 4715A1251 Reflector Holder, Red
Right Front 49 4715C180 Tail Light Housing
20 473041221 Safety Latch 50 4715A1241 Tail Light Lens
21 4734-1151 Corner, Lft., Back, Rgt.frt. 51 4720A3041 Tag Holder & Light Ass'y
22 4734-1001 Front Body Panel 52 4715C5011 Tail Light Ass'y
“ 23 472062121  Panel Cornert pDivider *GE 1034 or 1157 Light Bulb ~-0btain
24 47208209 fnd Panel, Front, Long From Service Station
25 4733243 Floor Trim, Side %¥12028020 Washer
26 47200205 End Panel, Short 53 472081791 E£nd Rail, Rear
27 47720E1351  Side Rail, Right Rear 54  4734A120 . End Wall Panel
CODES 55, 56 & 57 & 58 NOT Useb oOnN 770

%*Not shown on parts diagram

12




CAMPING TRAILER

1d/q ,

:

TS LIST

PANELS

VALLEY FORGE
BRANDYWINE |

YORKTOWN
PANELS -~ VALLEY FORGE, MODEL 780
CODE PBART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4733A1081 Left Side Body Panel, 780 28 4733-533 Wheel Well Panel, Rgt.Rear
*4735-098 Water Decal, on panel 29 4733-3%71 Door Seal Retainer, Short
2 4733-051 Valley Forge Script 30 4720E1331 Side Rail, Right Front
3 4731A1711 Recessed Fill Spout 31 4733-1101 Right front Body Panel
4 4733%3-2331 Cable Hatch *4733B377 Coleman Logo, Side Panel
5 4710-3621 Roll Pin, M4, 32 4733-506 Door Bulkhead, Front
6 47341771 Side Rail, Left 33 4733-1321 Side Marker Lamp, Amber
fa 4730A1181 Adjustable Stud Pkg. M2 34 4731-265 Sc. Door Seal Retainer
7 4730B1211 Rail Stops, M4 35 4731A264 Screen Door Seal
8 473%2-1521 City Water Fill 36 4733-387 Door Seal, Short
g 4733A530 Wall Panel, Left 37 4733-505 Door Bulkhead, Rear
10 4733A536 Wheel Well Ass'y 38 4733%3-1311 Side Marker Lamp, Red
11 4731C224 Floor Covering 39 4733-1091 Right Rear Panel
12 47200210 End Wall Panel, Short 40 4733-367 Corner Divider, Back
13 4733-244 floor Trim, Front 41 4733-242 Floor Trim, Back
14 4720E2111 Center Panel Divider 42 4733-615 Rear Wall Panel, Short
15 4733-4341 Corner, Right Rear, L. Frt. 43 4733A1011 Rear Body Panel
16 1212-0121 Grommet 44 4733-461 Coleman Logo, on Panel
17 4733-1161 Filler Plate, Rgt R, L Frt. 45 4732B1441 Bumper Guards
18 4720C1801 End Rail, Front 46 471581291 Reflector Trim, White
19 473%-1171 Filler Plate, Lft.R, R.Frt. 47 4715A1411 Reflector, Red
20 4730A1221 Safety Latch 48 4715A1251 Reflector Holder, Red
21 473%-4351 Corner, Lft Rear, Rgt. Frt. 49 4715€C180 Tail Light Housing, White
22 4733%-1001 Frort Body Panel 50 4715A1241 Tail Light Lens
23 4720E2121 Corner Divider, Rgt. frt. 51 4720A3041 Tag Holder & Light Ass'y
24 4720F 209 End Wall Panel, Long, Frt. 52 4715C5011 Tail Light Ass'y
25 4733-243 Floor Trim, Side *GE 1034 or 1157 Tail Light Bulb
26 47200205 Wall Panel, Curbside, Short 53 472081791 End Rail, Rear
27 4720E1351 Side Rail, Right Rear 54 4731D137 End Wall Panel
*Not shown on Parts Diagram Codes 55, 56, 57, & 58 NOT USED ON 780
PANELS --oBRANDYWINE I, MODEL 790 AND YORKTOWN, MODEL 792
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTIDN CODE BART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4733A1111 Left Body Panel, 790, 792 28 4733-534 Wheel Well Panel, Right R.
2 4733 R407 Seript, Brandywine I 29 4733-3371 Door Seal Retainer, Short
4733-463 Script, Yorktown 30 4730E1331 Side Rail, Right Front
3 4731A1711 Recessed Fill Spout 31 4733-1131 Right Front Panel
4 4733-2331 Cable Hatch *4733B377 Coleman Logo, Side
5 4710-3621 Roll Pin, M4 32 4733-506 Door Bulkhead, Front
6 4734-1761 Side Rail, Left, 790 33 4733-1321 Side Marker Lamp, Amber
4734-1781 Left Side Ramil, 792 34 4731-265 Screen Door Seal Retainer
6a 4730A1181 Adjustable Btud Pkg. M2 35 4731A264 Screen Door Seal
7 4730B1211 Rail Stops, M4 36 4733=387 Door Seal, Short
8 4732-1521 City Water Fill 37 4733-505 Door Bulkhead, Rear
9 4733A535 Wheel Well Panel, Roadside 38 4733-1311 Side Marker Lamp, Red
10 4733A536 Wheel Well Ass'y 39 4733-1121 Body Panel, Right Rear
11 47306309 Fleoor Coverjing 40 4733-367 Corner Divider,Back
12 4733-400 End Wall Panel, Front 41 4733-242 Floor Trim, Back
13 4733-244 Floor Trim,| Front 42 4733-615 Rear Wall Panel
14 4720E2111 Wall Panel Divider, Rgt. 43 4733A1011 Rear Body Panel
15 473%-4341 LCorner, Right Rear, 44 4733-461 Coleman Logo, Rear
Left Front 45 4732B1441 Bumper Guards
16 1212-0121 Grommet 46 4715B1291 Reflector Trim, White
17 4733%3-1161 Filler Plate, Right Rear, 47 4715A1411 Reflector, Red
Left Front 48 4715A1251 Reflector Holder, Red
18 4720C1801 End Rail, Front 49 4715C180 Tail Light Housing
19 4733-1171 Filler Plate, Left Rear, 50 4715A1241 Tail Light Lens
' Right Front 51 4720R3041 Tag Holder & Light Ass'y
20 4730A1221 Safety Latch 52 4715C5011 Tail Light Ass'y
21 4733-4351 Corner, Left Back, Right *CE 1034 or 1157 Light Bulb for above
Front *4733-3481 Latch Strap, M2,
22 4733-1001 Front Body Panel *1202B020 Washer--used under rivet
23 4720E2121 Corner Divigdger, Rgt. Frt. that holds strap to light
24 4733-630 Wall Panel,| End,Long, Frt. 53 472081791 End Rail, Rear
25 4733-296 Floor Trim, Lft.Side, Frt. 54 4733A529 End Wall Panel, Rear
268 47328232 Wall Panel, Curbside frt. 55 47300493 Wall Panel Divider
27 4730E1351 Side Rail, Rgt. Rear, 790 56 4733-248 Wall Panel, Curbside
47%4-1791 Side Rail, Rgt. Rear, 792 gg 4733-249 Wall Panel, Roadside
*Ngt shown on parts diagram 13 NOT USED DN 790 & 792




PANELS

BRANDYW INE I
MODEL 79I

PANELS [--oBRANDYWINE II, MODEL 791
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4734-0241 Left Body Panel, 791 28 4733-534 Wheel Wall Panel, Rgt. Rear
2 4734A144 Brandywine II Script 29 4733-3371 Door Seal Retainer, Short
*4735-098 Water Decal, Left Panel 30 " 4730E1331 Side Rail, Right Front
3 4731A1711 Recessed Fill Spout 3l 4733-1131 Right Front Panel
#1103B81010 Screw #10-5/8", x 6 *4733B377 Coleman Logo
4 4733-2331 Cable Hatch 32 4733-506 Door Bulkhead Ass'y, front
5  4710-3621 Roll Bin, M4 (Rail Staps) 33 4733-1321 Side Marker Lamp, Amber
6 4734-1761 Side Rail, Left 34 4731-265 Sc. Door Seal Retainer
6a 4730A1181 Adjustable Stud Pkg, M2 35 4731AR264 Sc. Door Seal
7 473081211 Rail Stops, M4 36 4733-387 Door 'Seal, Short
8 4732-1521 City Water Fill 37 4733-505 Door Bulkhead, Rear
9 4733 A535 Wall Panel Ass'y, Roadside 38 4733-1311 Side Marker Lamp, Red
10 4733R536 Wheel Well Ass'y 39 4733-1121 Right Rear Body Pansl
11 4730G309 Floor Covering 40 4733-367 Corner Divider x4
12 4733~671 Front Wall Panel 41 4733-242 Floor Trim, Back
13 4733-242 Floor Trim, front 42, 4733-8615 Rear Wall Panel, Short
14 4720£2111 Center Wall Panel Divider 43 4733A1011 Rear Body Panel
Front & Rear 44 4733-461 Coleman Logo on above
15 4733-4341 Corner, Right Rear, 45 473281441 Bumper Guards
Left Front 46 471581291 Reflector Trim, White
16 1212-0121 Grommet 47 4715A1411 Reflector,Red
17 4733-1161 Filler Plate, Right Rear, 48 4715A1251 Reflector Holder, Red
Left Front 49 4715C180 Tail Light Housing, White
18 4720C1801 End Rail, Front 50 4715A1241 Tail Light Lens
19 4733~1171 Filler Plate, Left Rear, 51 4720A3041 Tag Holder & Light Ass'y
: Right Front *GE 1034 or 1157 Tail Light Bulb
20 4730A1221 Safety Latch {(Front Panel) 52 4715C5011 Tail Light Ass'y
21 4733-4351 Corner, Left Rear, Right *4733~3481 Latch Strap, M2
Front *12028020 Washer
22 4733-1001 Ffront Body Panel 53 472081791 Rear End Rail
23 4733-367 Corner Divider 54 4733A529 End Panel Ass'y
24 4733-615 End Panel, Short 55 4730D493 Wall Panel Divider, C.S.0nly
25 NOT USED ON 791 56 4733-248 Wall Panel, Curbside
26 4732R232 Wall Panel, C.5. Frt. 57 NOT USED ON 791
27 4730E1351 Side Rail, Rgt. Rear 58 4733-673 Side Wall Panel, R. S. frt,
1203 ~865 Rivet (side Rail to Panel
*Not shown in parts diagram. 14




CAMPING TRAILERS

RTS LIST

CHASSIS

CHASSIS

MODEL _TRAILERS

CHASSIS-~-ALL 700
% CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
473%-5801 Lift Assembly 22 4730A3921 Hub Cap, 780
471585201 Whiffle Tree, 770 Only o NOT STANDARD ON 770
472005201 Whiffle Tree 4734-1851 Hub Cap, 790, 791, 792
*4720A238 Thrust Nut 23 4730A3791 Tire<& Rim, White, Size
*4720A2421 Thrust Bearing 5.30 x 4.50 x 12", 770, 780
3 4720A1221 Coupling 4730A3871 Tire & Rim, White, Size
4 47208120 Extension, 780 20 x 8, x 10", 790,791, 792
47308120 Extension, 790, 791, 792 ~ 24 4720B2371 Guide Channel, Wiiffle Tree
NOT USED ON MODEL 770 25 4733-5951 Stabilizer Handle
5 4730A3381 Roll Pin, Long 26 4720AD0731 Stabilizer
6 4730B3691 Chain, Chassis Front *12018604 Lock Nut (Weld Screw on
NOT USED ON MODEL 770 GCusset)
7 1212-0121 Grommet 27 4731-597 Bed Support Brace Ass'y
8 4733%-6281 Gas Bottle Bracket *¥4731-246 Spacer
9 4733-6921 Gas Bottle, White ©28 4720D1561 Long Pin, M2
NOT STANDARD ON 770 29 4715AR6371 Separator Pulley Ass'y
10 472086661 Tongue Jack Ass'y 30 4733-641 Support & Bracket Ass'y
11 4720A3341 Snap Ring for Tongue Jack *1201B603 Hax Nut
12 4720A3331 Jack Bracket *4731-387 Hex Head Cap Screw
13 4730A3561 Coupler-~Use Kit 31 4733A6311 Axle Complete with Hub,
4714-2211 Coupler Repair Kit . For 770, & 780
14 4735-1561 Wire Harness, 770, 780 4730E301 Axle Complete with Hub &
4735-1551 Wire Harness, 790,791,792 Drum, 790, 791, 792
15 4720AR5211 Crank Ass'y 32 4730C4361 CGusset & Weld Screw, M4
16 4735A1571 Pigtail, 770, 780 33 1204B108 Cotter Pin
4735-1541 Pigtail, 790, 791, 792 34 4715-537 Steel Pulley & Bearing Ass'y
17 4720A3031 Safety Chain (Pulley Cluster & Corners)
NOT STANDARD ON 770 35 4720B157 .. Short Pin v
18 47338154 Corner Bulkhead, ~=r 36 4715A566° ‘Separator
4733A154 Corner Bulkhead, used on 37 4710-3621 Roll Pin, M4
Farly Models *4720C169§§iﬂab1e Clips for Whiffle
19 4720AR1481 Roll Pin, M5 _ Tree Cables
20 4733-451 Cooler Holddown Brackets *4730AR340 Sprogket Shaft)--NOT USED
*4735-411 Tek Screws *4730A385 Sprocket ; ON MODEL
21 4734~2191 Screw Lye, M4 *4720E580 Sprocket Plate 770

*Not Shown on Parts Diagram

15




AXLE

CAMPING TRAILERS

®

QUYER

BRAKE BEARING

MOUNTING
NUT

SPINDLE
NuT

@HER @

e

Rim furnished
with Tire

77
[
WHEEL & DRUM
ASSEMBLY

BRAKE
ASSEMBLY .

Figure 1 Figure 2 @
PARTS LIST--Figure 1
CODE  COLEMAN NO. FAYETTE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4714-229 08-201790 . . .« o - Brake Mounting Nut,7/16" (10"x7%")
2 4714228 08-900107 o ¢ o o Grease Seal
3 4714226 08-204559 (Lm11949§ Quter Bearing
4714224 pg-203141 (LM11910 Outer Cup--Not Shown
4 4714-236 08-204640 « o o o = Cotter Pin,l/8" Dia. x 1 1/8" Long
5 4714-0621 79.000198 . . o o . Grease Cap
6 a, 4714-0601 0B8-900035 « o » o o Lug Bolt, Right Hand
b. 4714-0611 08-900036 « + « o Lug Bolt, Left Hand
7 4714-234 08-201766 « o o o = Spindle Nut
8 4714-235 79000015 o o o = =« Spindle Washer
9 a, 4714-5701 11-9219-50. . . . .  *Hub & Drum, Right Hand, Complete
b, 4714-5711 11-9220-50, « » . .  *Hub & Drum, Left Hand, Complete
c. 4714-5721 01-9492-0l. « - « o **Hub, Right Hand, Complete
d, 4714-5731 01-9493-01. . o «_ . ¥*Hub, Left Hand, Complete
10 4714-223 08-203689 L44649). Inner Bearing
4714~2221 08-203276 (L44610) Inner Cup--Not Shown
11 a., 4733-3521 60-250178 . o . o o **¥Right Hand Brake, Only
b, A4733-3531 60-250179 . . . . . **¥Left Hand Brake, Only
c. 4714A2011 Brake Packaga——AECESSDRY-—CDntains Left & Right Brake,
Left & Right Hub & Drum, Bearings, Seals, & flounting Nut.

1\

Tire & Rims & Tires Only
A730R%701 Tire & Rim, 270 White, Size 5.30 x 4,50 x 12"
4773003791 Tire & Rim, 780 Tobacco Brown, Size 5,30 x 4.50 x 12"
473003871 Tire & Rim, 90 Tobacco Brown, Size 20 x 8, x 10"
473086321 Tire & Rim, 90 White, Size 20 x 8. X I
4714-213 Tire Only, 80, 4 ply, Size 5.3%0 x 4,50 x 12"
4714214 Tire Only, 90, 4 ply, Size 20 x 8. x 10"

Axles
4754-0311 Axle Only, Less Springs & Hubs, Fayette 71-11244
4733A631 Axle Complete with Springs & Hubs, 780, 770
4730E301 Axle Complete with Springs, Hub & Drum and Brakes, 790

*With Grease Seal,
*%For Trailers that do not have electric brakes.

Less Hub Cap,

and Bearings,

**%Fgr breakdown ©

Cups &

f brake parts,

1ess Hub Cap, Grease Cap & Lug Nuts.

Hub with Crease Seal, Cups,
Grease Cap & Lug Nuts.

see Brake Parts Page.

Bearings,

parts Code 1 through 11 can be drop shipped from Fayette.

PARTS LIST--Figure 2

COLEMAN FAYETTE NUMBER
CODE PART NO. PART NO. REQUIRED DESCRIPTION
1 4735A221 79-000160 4 Hanger
2 4714-237 p8-900037 4 Hanger Bolt
3 4714238 08-204147 4 Hanger Bolt Nut
4 4714-239 79-009960 2 Spring
5 4714-230 79-000215 4 U-Balt
&) 4714-232 79-000102 2 Spring Clamp
7 4714-2311 08-201789 8 U-Bolt Nut

NOTE: Torgue all bolt nuts to 25 to 30 Ft., Lbs.
1




101 -

CAMPING TRAILERS BRAKES

4733-3521 ELECTRIC BRAKE, RIGHT HAND (60250178)

69160316

A {4714-241 Spring

4714A2071 Shoe &
Lining, Secondary
69870112

4714A2071 Shoe &
Lining Ass'y
Drimary, 69870112

4714-246 Spring
69160317 2 Reqg'd

1

4714~2061 Magnet
& Lever Ass'y

69730211
Consists of: 4714-247 Pal Nut
4714-245 Nagnet 169420571
69740120
4714-243 Lever
68850112 l
r714~242 Springl
69160284 4714-2041 Adjusting Screw
_ Ass'y 69890104
SECTION A-A 4714-210 Spring A

69160282

4733-3531 ELECTRIC BRAKE, LEFT HAND (60250179)

4714-241 Spring
69160316

4714A2071 Shoe

o Lang
Primary 471482071 Shoe &
69870112 éég%S%iZSecondary

4714-246 Spring l
69160317, 2 Reg'd

ﬂk_.

4714-2051 Magnet -
& Lever Ass'y
69730212 1

Consists of: £ [ _j
4714-245 Magnet i
69740120 1N
4714-244 Lever \
69850113 { -
4714-242 Spring -
69160284

47142041 Adjusting Screw
69890104

4714-247 Pal Nut
69420571

SECTION A-A

LLECTRIC BRAKE REPAIR PARTS--4733-3521 RIGHT; 4733-3531 . LEFT.

COLEMAN NO. FAYETTE NQO, DESCRIPTION

4714-2041 69890104 Adjusting Screw Ass'y

47142051 68730212 Magnet & Lever Ass'y, Left Hand
4714-2061 69730211 Magnet & Lever Ass'y, Right Hand
4714-210 69160282 Spring--for Adjusting Screw
4714-241 69160316 Return Spring

4714-242 69160284 Spring for Magnet & Lever Ass'y
4714-243 69850112 Magnet Lever, Right Hand
4714-244 69850113 Magnet Lever, Left Hand
4714-245 69740120 Brake Magnet

4714-246 69160317 Retaining Spring

4714-247 69420571 Pal Nut ?Magnet to Lever Arm)

4714A2071 69870112 Brake Shoe & Lining Ass'y, M2,

17




SEAT & STORAGE
CABINET CURBSIDE

770 & 780

Model 790 Shown
4734-501 SEAT & STORAGE AS55'Y, CURBSIDE -- FOR COLEMAN SOMERSET, MODEL 77]
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART Nd. DESCRIPTION
1 4734-140 Storage Cabinet Top 16 4734~135 Cabinet Panel, front
%*1103B1008 Screw, #10-5/8", used to 17 4710A2681 Table Stop Button
fasten top to cabinet *47%1-387 Hex Hd. Cap Screw,+"-20 UNC
2 4720A0721 Cooler Clips, M2 18 4733-064 Door Moulding
%¥1103B0608 Screw, #6-1/2", used to 19 4734542 Cabinet Door Ass'y
fasten cooler clips 20 4733-223 Door Pull .
3 4725-6251 Dinette Cushion Ass'y 21 47353-222 Hinge, Cabinet Door
4 4725-6261 Cushion Cover Ass'y *¥4733-247 Rivet 1/8", Hinge to
5 4725-6271 Back Rest Ass'y cabinet, used x 2
6 4725-6281 Back Rest Cover Ass'y *¥1200B433 Screw, #6-3/8", Recessed Flat-
7 NOT USED ON 770 : Head, Hinge to Door, used x 3
8 NOT USED ON 770 22 47338186 Table Rest, Curbside
9 4733-032 Seat Support 23 : NOT USED ON 770
10 NOT USED ON 770 24 f NOT USED ON 770
11 NOT USED ON 770 25 4734-131 Seat Panel, Front
12 4734-126 Storage Cabinet Panel,Rgt. 26 4733-030 Cushion Support
13 4733-025 Cabinet Panel, Rear 27 NOT USED ON 770
14 4734127 Storage Cabinet Panel, Left *4733-060 Rivet, Alum. Anodized Brouwn
15 473%3-6391 Latch & Strike Ass'y 3/16" Truss Head
*¥4733-054 Latch Support :
4733A551 SEAT & STORAGE ASS'Y, CURBSIDE -- FOR COLEMAN VALLEY [ORGE 780
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4733A1841 Storage Cabinet Top 16 4733-0385 CabinetiPanel, front
*1103B1008 Screw, #10-5/8", used to 17 4710A2681 Table Stop Button
fasten top to cabinet *4731~3B7 Hex Head Cap Screw, 2"-20 UNC
2 4720A0721 Cooler Clips, M2 18 4733-0p4 Door Moulding
%*110380608 Screw, #6-1/2", used to 19 4733%3-6521 CabinetiDoor Ass'y
fasten cooler clips 20 4733-223 Cabinet Door Pull
3 4725D5241 Cushion Ass'y 21 4733222 Hinge, CLabinet Door
4 4725D5551 Cushion Cover Ass'y KATIZ-247 Hinge Rivet 1/8"--Hinge to |
5 4725D5711 Back Rest Ass'y cabinet, used x 2 -
6 472505721 Back Rest Cover Ass'y *1200B433 Screw, #6-3/8", Recessed lat-
7 4731C554 Pivot Bracket, Right head-~hinge to door, used x3
47310505 Pivot Bracket, Left 22 47338186 Table Rest, Curbside
B8 4731C2021 Pivot Arm, Right 23 NOT USED ON 780
4731C2031 Pivot Arm, Left 24 NOT USED ON 780
9 4733-032 Seat Support 25 4733-031 Seat Panel, Front
10 NOT USED ON 780 26 4733-030 Cushion Support
11 NOT USED ON 780 27 4733-574 Pivot Bracket Ass'y, used on
12 4733-026 Storage Cabinet Panel, Rqt. both right & left side
13 4733-025 Cabinet Panel, Rear *4733-060 Rivet, Alum. Anodized Brown
14  4733-027 Storage Cabinet Panel, Left 3/16", Truss Head
15 473%-6391 Latch & Strike Ass'y
*¥4733-054 Latch Support
18




CAMPING TRAILERS

SEAT &|STORAGE
CABINET, CURBSIDE
790, 792, & 791

47338555 - SEAT . & STORAGE CABINET, CURBSIDE -- FOR COLEMAN @BRANQXWINE I, éﬁYDRKTDWN. 790 & 792
CODE PART _NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4733A194 Storage Cabinet Top 16 4733-035 Cabinet Panel, front
%¥1103B1008 Screw, #1D-5/8", used to 17 4710A2681 Table Stop Button
fasten top to cabinet *4731-387 Hex Head Cap Screw,$"-20 UNC
2 4720A0721 Cooler Clips, M2 18 4733-064 Door Moulding
%¥1103B0608 Screw, #6-1/2", used to 19  4733-6521 Cabinet Door Ass'y
fasten cooler clips 20 4733-223 Door Pull
3 4725D5281 Dinette Cushion Ass'y 21 4733-222 Cabinet Door Hinge
4 4725D5561 Cushion Cover Ass'y *4733-247 Hinge Rivet 1/8", Hinge to
5 4725D5821 Back Rest Ass'y Cabinet, used x 2.
6 472505691 Back Rest Cover Ass'y *¥1200B433 Screw, #6-3/8", Recessed Flat-
7 4731C554 Pivot Bracket, Right Head, Hinge to Door, used x 3
47310505 Pivot Bracket, Left 22 47338196 Table Rest, Curbside
8 473102021 Pivot Arm, Right 23 4733-044 Storage Cabinet Panel Spacer
4731C2031 Pivot Arm, Left 24 4733-035 Dinette Seat Panel Spacer
9 4733-037 Seat Support 25 4733-031 Seat Panel, Front
10 4733-008 Corner Cushion Rest, Left 26 4733-030 Cushion Support
11 4733-034 Dinette Seat Divider 27 4733-574 Pivot Bracket Ass'y, used for
12 4733-026 Storage Cabinet Panel, Rgt. right & left side
13 4733-046 Storage Cabinet Panel, Rear *4733-060 Rivet, Alum. iAnodized Brown
14  4733-0D27  Storage Cabinet Panel, Left 3/16" Truss Head
15 4733-6391 Latch & Strike Ass'y
*4733-054 Lateh Support

*Parts not shown

4734-515 STORAGE

791 SEAT & CABINET

CABINET & 4734-540 SEAT ASSEMBLY--FOR COLEMAN @BRANDYWINE 11, MDDEC‘791

CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4734-192 Cabinet Top, Long, 791 15 4733-222 Cabinet Door Hinge
*¥110381008 Screw, #10-5/8", used to *4733-247 Hinge Rivet 1/8"--Hinge to
fasten top to cabinst Cabinet x2, also on Latch
2 472040721 Cooler Clips, M2 *1200B433 Screw, #6-3/8", Recessed
*1103B0608 Screw, #6-1/2", used to Flathead, used hinge to door
fasten cooler clips 16 4733-6521 Cabinet Door Ass'y
3 472505241 Cushion Ass'y 17 4733-223 Door Pull
4 472505551 Cushion Cover Ass'y 18 4710-2681 Table Stop Buttan
5 4725D5711 Back Rest Ass'y *4731-387 Hex Head Cap Screw, for
6 472505721 Back Rest Cover Ass'y fastening table stop button
7 4731C554 Pivot Bracket, Right 19 4734-196 Cabinet Divider
4731C505 Pivot Bracket, Left 20 4733-035 Front Cabinet Panel
4731€2021 Pivot Arm, Right 21 4733-6391 Latch & Strike Ass'y
4731C2031 Pivot Arm, Left 22 4733-027 Cabinet Panel, Left
4733-032 Seat Support 23 4734-020 Cabinet Panel, Rear
4733-574 Pivot Bracket Ass'y 24 4734-193 Cabinet Panel, Right
4730-030 Cushion Support *4733A054 Latch Support |
4733-031 Front Seat Panel *4733-060 Rivet, Alum. Anodized
47338186 Tahle Rest, Curbside Brown, 3/16", Truss Head
4733-064 Moulding, Cab. Door !
*Not Shown 18




SEAT & HEATER

CABI

NET, ROADSIDE

|

&

CAMPING TRAILERS

£ 40 &
790 SE
4734500 SEAT & HEATER CABINET, ROADSIDE--FOR COLEMAN  SOMERSET, MODEL 770
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4725-6251 Dinette Cushion Ass'y *1200B433 bScreuw, #6-3/8", Recessed
2 4725-6261 Cushion Cover Ass'y - 1athead, hinge to door, %3
3 4725-6271 Back Regt Ass'y 16 4710A2681 Table Stop Button
4 4725-6281 Back Rest Cover Ass'y %¥4731-387 Hex Hd Cap Screw,+-20 UNC
5 4734-148 Heater Cabinet Top 17 4733-043 Heater Cabinet Spacer
*110381038 Screw, #10-5/8", used to 18 47338179 Table Rest, Roadside
fasten top to cabinet 19 NOT USED ON 770
6 NOT USED ON 770 20 47%4-131 Seat Panel, Front
7 4734-129 Htr. Cabinet Panel, Left 21 NOT USED ON 770
8 4733025 Htr. Cabinet Panel, Back 22 4733%-030 [Cushion Support
9 4734-128 Htr. Cabinet Panel, Right 23 NOT USED ON 770
10 47336391 Latch & Strike Ass'y 24 4733-032 |Seat Support
11 4734~135 Htr. Cabinet Panel, Front 25 NOT USED ON 770
12 4733-064 fdge Mgulding, Cab. Door 26 NOT USED ON 770
13 4734-542 Cabinet Door Ass'y *47%3-.060 [Rivet, Alum. Anodized Brown
14 4733223 Cabinef Door Pull 3/1e", Truss Head
15 4735-222 Cabinet Door Hinge
*4733-247 Hinge Rivet, 1/8%, Hinge
to cabinet, used X 2
4733A582 SEAT & HEATER CABINET ASS'Y, ROADSIDE-~FOR COLEMAN VALLEY FORGE 780 J
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 472505241 Dinette Cushion Ass'y *1200B433 Screw, #6*3/8", Recessed
5 4725D5551 Cushion Cover Ass'y Flathead, hinge to door, x3
3 472505711 Back Rest Ass'y 16 4710A2681 | Table Stop Button
4 4725D5721 Back Rest Cover Ass'y *4731-387 Hex Hd Cap Screw +v.20 UNC
5 4733A1841 Heater Cabinet Top 17 NOT USED ON 780
*1103B1008 Screw, #10-5/8", used to 18 47338179 Table Rest, Roadside
fasten top to cabinet 19 NOT USED ON 780
6 NOT USED On 780 20 4733-031 Seat Panel, front
7 4733-029 Heater|Cabinet, Left 21 NOT USED DN 780
B 473%-025 Cabinet Panel, Back 22 4733-030 Cushion Support
9 4735-028 Cabinet Panel, Right 23 4733-574 Pivot Bracket Ass'y, used
10 473%-6391 Latch & Strike Ass'y on both right & left side
11 473%-0350 Cabinet Panel, front 24 4733-032 Seat Support
12 4733-064 Edge fpulding, Cab. Door 25 4731C2021) Pivot Arm, Right
13 4733-6521 Door Ass'y 4731C20311 Pivot Arm, Left
14 4733-223 Cabinet Door Pull 26 47310554 pivot Bracket, Right
15 47%3-222 Cabinelt Door Hinge 4731C505 pivot Bracket, Left
*4733-247 Hinge Rivet, 1/8", Hinge *4733-060 Rivet, Alum, Anodized Brown

to cabjiinet,

used x 2

20

%/16", Truss Head




SEAT & HEATER
CABINET &
5;;;;§Lﬁei§,i;é'§§,ﬂ€:

47338556 SEAT & HEATER CABINET, ROADSIDE--FOR COLEMAN gBRANDYWINE 1 & VYORKTOWN, 790 & 792
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4725D5281 Dinette Cushion Ass'y 16 4710A2681 Table Stop Button
2 472505561 Cushion Cover Ass'y *4731-387 Hex Hd Cap Screw 2"-20 UNC
3 4725D5821 Back Rest Ass'y 17  4733-043 Heater Cabinet Spacer
4 472506721 Back Rest Cover Ass'y 18 4733B197 Table Rest, Curbside
5 4733B195 Heater Cabinet Top 19 4733-033 Dinette Seat Spacer
*110381008 Screw #10-5/8", used to 20 4733-031 Seat Panel, front
Fasten top to cabinet 21 4733-034 Dinette Seat Divider
6 4733A001 Corner Brace, Right 22  4733-D30 Cushion Support
7 4733029 Heater Cabinet, Left 23 4733-574 Pivot Bracket Ass'y, used on
8 4733-047 Heater Cabinet Panel,Back both right & left side
9 4733-028 Heater Cabinet Panel,Rgt. 24  4733-037 Seat Support
10 4733-6391 Latch & Strike Ass'y 25 4731C2021 Pivot Arm, Right
11 4733-035 Cabinet Panel, Front 4731C2031 Pivot Arm, Left
12 4733-064 Edge Moulding, Ca%. Door 26 4731C554 Pivot Bracket, Right
13 4733-6521 Door Ass'y 4731C505 Pivot Bracket, Left
14 4733-223 Door Pull *4733-060 Rivet, Alum. Anodized Brown
15 4733-222 Hinge, Door 3/16", Truss Head
*4733-247 Hinge Rivet 1/8", Hinge
to cabinet, used x 2
*12008433 Screw, #6-3/8", Recessed

Flathead,

hinge to door

*Not shown

SLIDE-OGUT BENCH, 791

4734-535 SLIDE-QUT BENCH --oBRANDYWINE T1, MODEL 791
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4734-007 Slide~0ut Bench Top 9 4733-223 Door Pull
2 4734-008 Tabs *1024B0814 Screws, Door Pull
*¥4733-411 Tek Screw for Tabs 10 4734-010 Hinge, Slide-0Out Bench Door
3 4734A531 Slide Ass'y *1103B0806 Screw for Door Hinge
4 12028026 Washer for Strap 11 4734-004 Support Angle, fFront
*1103B1008 Screw for Strap 1z 4734-011 Strap--5ee Code 4
5 4734-001 Slide-In Angle, Leg & Top 13 4734-003 Table Rest
' CUSHIONS {& BACK REST NOT SHOWN ON DIAGRAM

are one piece
Plastic End Cap
Door Fastener

Small Cushion for Pull-COut
Small Cushion Cover )
Large Cushion Ass'y for

*4725A6101
*¥4725R6241
*4725A6111

6 4734-D12
7 4734-037

*1107B0606 Screw :
*1203-871 Rivet Slide-0ut Seat
8 4734-002 Door Panel *4725R622]1 Lg. Cushion Cover Ass'y
4734-526 Door Complete, includes ¥4725A6131 Back Rest for Slide-0Out B.

*4725D5721 Back Rest Cover

hinges, panel & pull
*Not shown on Parts Diagram

2




SEAT ASS'Y 791
BEDS

LIS

CAMPING TRAILERS

47200540 FRONT BED ASS'Y
47200539 REAR BED ASS'Y
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Y 4731-6291 Bed Extension Ass'y
2 472085621 Roller Ass'y--Not Shown
2 472080831 Bed Slide Pulley Wheel Assy
3 *472585391 Mattress, Complete
**4735A65%1 Mattress, Complete, 770
4 *4725B5351 Mattress Cover for 472585391
*¥¥4735A6541 Mattress Cover, 770
5 4730B2631 Bed Seal
6 473082701 Bed Seal Angle
7 4720A0771 Front Bed Support Clip
4715-235 Rear Bed Hanger Support--
not shown
8 4715-5121 Lock & Pin Ass'y
4715-214 Spring for above
9 4720A5821 Front Support Ass'y
4715A5181 Rear Bed Support Ass'y
10 4720B1211 Leg Bracket, M2
11 472084021 Lashing Hook
12 4715-4251 Canvas Bed Support
13 4720B5631 Bow Bracket Ass'y, M2

*Used on 780,

790,

791, 792 Trailers

**Used on 770 Trailer

2

4734=540 SEAT ASSEMBLY, CURBSIDE, 791
4734-544 SEAT ASSEMBLY, ROADSIDE, 791
CODE  PART Nd. DESCRIPTION
1 472505241 Cushion Ass'y
2 472505551 Cushion Cover Ass'y
3 472505711 Back Rest Ass'y
4 472505721 Back Rest Cover Ass'y
5 4733-032 Seabt Support
6 4734-189 Spacer--Used between seat
& Galley on 4734-544,
7 4710-2681 Table Stop Button
4731-387 Hex Head Cap Screw--NOT
SHOWN--Used on Stop Sutton
8 47338179 Table Rest, Roadside
47338186 Table Rest, Curbside
9 4733-031 Front Panel for seat
10 4737-030 Cushion Support
11 4733-574 Pivot Bracket Ass'y
12 473102021 Pivot Arm, Right
4731C2031 Pivot Arm, Left
13 4731C5%4 Pivot Bracket, Right
4731C545 Pivot Bracket, Left
14 4733-060 Rivets~~-NOT SHOWN--Brown

LONG BED, 7

Rivet used to Assemblsz
Cabinets

4733-650 LONG BED, FOR  YORKTOWN, MODEL 792
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
-1 4715-4251 Canvas Bed Support Ass'y
2 472035631 Bow Bracket Ass'y, M2
3 472084132 Lashing Hook, x9
4 4720B1211 Leg Bracket, M2
5 4733A635 Front Bed Support Ass'y
6 4720A0771 Bed Support Clips, M4
7 4720A5821 Front Bed Support Ass'y
8 4733-6291 Bed Extension
9 4720B0831 Nylon Whesl
10 473082631 Bed Seal
11 4730-096 Bed Seal Angle, Ctr. xl
4730-097 Bed Seal Angle, x2. The
three pieces maks seal
as shown
12 472585391 Mattress
13 472585351 Mattress Cover
14 4725-6201 Mattress, 792, Small
15 4725-6391 792 Mattress Cover, Small




I Colemany
CAMPING TRAILERS

ACCESS DOOR

SCREEN DOOR
WASTE SYSTEM

ACCESS DOOR

4733A5161 780, 790 ACCESS DOOR ASS'Y
4734-5161 770 ACCESS DOOR ASSEMBLY
CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4733-0581 Door Seal, Rear
2 4720C3571  Seal (Rubber Adhesive)
3 *4733-1041 Seal Strip, Front, 780
*%¥4734-1061 Seal Strip, front, 770
4  *4731C2291 Door Covering, Linoleum
**473580351 Door Covering, 770
5 4731A5761 Access Door Plate Ass'y
6 47318233 Access Door Cap
7 *¥4733-1021 Access Door Skin
**¥4734-1041 Access Door Skin, 770
8 4730A5201 Lock Bar Handle Ass'y
9 4733B126 Spacer, §DCk Handle
12018695 Keps Nut
103281014  Sosow Used on above
10 473083111 Lock Handle
11 *4733-1031 Seal Strip, Rear
*¥*¥4734-1051 Seal Strip, Rear, 770
12 4731A5711.2 Access Door Cable Ass'y
1203C872 Pop Rivet in Cable Pkg.
13 4734-5361 Cooler Tie Down Strap

* Used on 780, 790, 791 & 792 Trailers
**Used on the 770 Trailer.

WASTE SYSTEM, 4733A1671, 2 1/2 Gallan

CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4733-5281 Hose Ass'y, Complete
4733-136  Hose (5/8" 1.D. (Hose Only)
2 4733-135 Swivel Connector
3 4731-305 Hose Clamp
4 4733-133 Plastic Plug With Chain

NOT USED ON THE SOMERSET

2

4710D5051 SCREEN DOOR & SPRING ASS'y*
4734A5091 SCREEN

DOOR & SPRING ASS'y*x

CODE  PART ND. DESCRIPTION
1 4710A501 Screen Ass'y
2 4710-504 Fixed Window
3 4710C3871 Kick Plate, 780,790,791,792
4734R1871 Kick Plate, 770
4 4732A603 Screen Door Support--
Not part of Screen Door
5 4731-8201 Spring Ass'y
6 4733-4791  Screen Door Latch
7 4733A2871 Screen Door Handle
8 4710-5061 Sliding Panel Window

*Used on 780, 790, 791, 792 Trailers

**Used on 770 Only

The Jamb can be ordered separately--See
parts page.

WASTE SYSTEM

<115NT & CAP

SINK BASKET
& STRAINER

J




WATER
SYSTEM

197:
PARTS LIST

WATER SYSTEM

" WATER SYSTEM -~

USED ON-EARLY MODELS

VALLEY FORGE, YDRKTDNNLQ§RANDYNINE 1 & II, MODELS 780, 790;”791,“792

#*Npt shown on Parts Diagram
a Code--Used on Earlier flodel

i CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4731-305 Ad justable Hose Clamp, 5/8" 12 4714-2111 Water Line, 12 1/2 Ft. Long
2 47%2-4561 Adapter uysed on early models with
3 4715-4501 1 1/4" Hose Clamp city fill on rear section
4 473%3AL201 Vent Tube of roadside panel
5 4731A1711 Recessed Fill Spout 13 4732-1521 City Water Fill, Complete
5a 4715-0581 Recessed Fill Spout Cap *1103B1010 Screw, #10-5/8"
*1103B81010 Screw #10-5/8" #4733.1471 City Fill Gasket
473%-1481 Recessed Fill Spout Gasket 14 4734-5281 City Fill Hese--See City
Used on early models Diagram--used early models
6 473101081 Low Pressure Hose, 7" 15 4734-0161 Zurn Pump
7 473%A1411 Water Tank, 15a 4732-1511 City Water Pump--Used on
8 471504381 Spigot garly models
9 4715R447)1 Drain Sleeve *473%3-3751 Hose Clamp (Travel)--Used
10 1201-870 Tube Clamp ) on early models
11 110381008 Screw #10-1/2" *4733-393 Water Bottle Holddown x2
12 4714A2111 Water Line, 6 1/4 Ft. Long l6a 473%-4571 Barb Fitting

s--Gee City Fill Parts Diagram

WATER SYSTEM -- SOMERSET, 770
CODE  PART: NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4733-3751 Travel Clamp
2 4731-3051 Hose Clamp
3 4714A2111 Water Line, cut to length
4 4735-213 Water Bottle

24

7z

%

i
OO

FRONT OF GALLEY




CAMPING TRAILERS

LIFT ASSEMBLY
GAS SYSTEM

4733-5801 LIFT ASS'Y

2)(3
A ‘g! \O/ !\ O/\(\ /\'
LT T =50)|
/
TOP LIFT ‘-—=\ ; BOTTOM LIFT ‘-‘—\
éfj: —————————— G?:::’:_:-_—___—:::::::_ ..37." b i _-_TT .-“4"."? T
CENTER LIFT All Stides and Pulleys must work freely and \ @
all nuts must be tight.
STATIONARY LIFT
LIFT ASSEMBLY
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 473002491 Pin & Ring Pkg. (47300249 6 4731-5691 Cable Ass'y, Intermediate
Pin & 4730B098 Retain.Ring 7 4733-5901 Cable Ass'y, Long
2 4715-528 Plastic Pulley Ass'y 8 . 472085271 Cable Ass'y, Short
= 3 4715-537 Steel Pulley Ass'y 9 4731-2521 Pin
4 12028263 Spacer 10 12048108 Cotter Pin
5 12018602 Lock Nut 11 12028B040 Washer
NOTE: All Cable Assemblies come with cable clips, 4720C169

GAS SYSTEM

{110 sTove

9

I

i®

FLOOR\
N R
‘ [——TONGUE
GAS SYSTEM
CODE  PART NO. DESERIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4720A3%631 Gas Regulator
2 4733-6921 Gas Bottle, White, shipped 6 4733-3991 Flexible Gas Line, 32" 4"ID
complete with requlator & 7 4733-388  Flared Plug
4733-3991 flexible hose 8 1201-870 Clamp, Gas Hose x 3
3 4733-6281 Gas Bottle Bracket 9 1103B10D8 Screw, #10-1/2"used on Clamp
4 473005531 Copper Gas Line, 54" used 10 4733-412  Bushing
on 780, 790, 795 11 4730A3431 Cas Hose Ass'y, 327", 1/4" Ip
4735-563  Coppar Gas Line, 68" used Flexible ‘
on 270 12 4710B6541 Copper Gas Line, 18 5/16"
4734-553  Copper Gas Line, 94 1/2°" Used 780, 791, 790, 792
used on 791 4735A577 Copper Gas Supply Lins
5  4733-3481 Strap, holds plug to 13 5/16" used 770
tongue

4]




f | 1973 oleman,
ELECTRICAL /& oo e -8
SYSTEM PARTS LIST | CAMPING TRAILERS

—Ck

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM,
780, 790, 791, & 792

W

E!%W
=

=t

FLECTRICAL SYSTEM FOR VALLEY FDRGE,QBRANDYNINE 1 & II, & YDRKTDWN, -- 780, 790, 791 & 792

CODE  PART _NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART_NO. DESCRIPTION
4733-.6401 Converter

4731A527 Box Ass'y 11

1
2 473%-1651 Cord Set, 25 Ft. (118 Volt 12 4731A133 Wire, Short
15 Amp) UL Approved 13 1216-451 Connector
4735-586 Ground Wire Ass'y 14 4731A1%321 Breaker Switch

Bolt (1/4"-20 x 5/8") %#1216-200 Closed End Connectors

*4733-060 Brown Rivets

*4733-023 Wire Harness for Top

%4728-034 Electrical Wire (In side
canvas--not supplied except
with canvas

10068161
1216-239 Strain Relief

4710A363 Switch Box

4710A354 Receptacle

4710A355 Receptacle Cover

4733-014 Receptical Romex, 780
473%-016 Receptical Romex, 790-1,-2
10 4733-0221 Wire Extension (white,

red & blue wires

*Not shown on parts diagram

FLECTRICAL SYSTEM--SOMERSET, 770 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 110

CODE PART .NO. DESCRIPTICON

1 473%.1651 Cord Set, 25 Feet (115V
15 Amp. Std.) UL Approved

[t Ne=IEN R Ay ISR )

2 4731A1321 Breaker Switch

3 4731R527 Box Ass'y

4 1216-451 Connector

5 1216-239 Strain Relief

6 4710A355 Receptacle Cover

7 4710A354 Receptacle

8 4710A363 Switch Box

9 4734-019 Wire

10 10068161 Bolt, 1/4"-20 x 5/8"
11 4735-586 Ground Wire Ass'y

WHITE T WHITE

115 VOLT
AC SUPPRLY

GROUND

h BLACK

BREAKER |-

LTI TNl

SILVER
CONNECTION
RECEPTACLE

GOLD
CONNECTION

26




197
PARTS LIST

CAMPING TRAILERS

TOP ASSEMBLY

4720H5241 TOP ASS'Y FOR COLEMAN  VALLEY FORGE, MODEL 780
47%4 <5241 TOP ASS*Y FOR COLEMAN ~SOMERSET, MODEL 770
4730H5241  TOP ASS5'Y FOR @BRANDYWINE I, 790; VYORKTOWN, 791; AND @BRANDYWINE II, MODEL 792
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION e e
1 4734~163 Top Seal Strip, x2, 770,780
2b  4734-197 Top Seal Strip, x2, 790 (2)
2 4733-4781 Vent Ass'y-~-NOT USED ON 770 = : 0
3 *110381008 Screw x 20 on vent #10-1/2" @
*1107B0606 Screw x4 on vent #6-3/8" :
¥4714-0811 \Vent Cover
3 4734~164 Top Seal Strip, x2
3b  4734-159 Top Seal Strip, x2
4 4734A155 Top Seal Strip, Short x2
5 4734R156 Top Seal Strip, Long
6 435-00-000-09 Vinyl Foam Tap=s, 3M
4528 1/8" x 1" Medium
7 4733R471 Door Slide, Rgt. & Left x2
12028026 Washer, x4
110381016 Screw, x4
8 4714-1591 Chain, Scresn Door, x2
g 4733R482 Corner, Lft. Frt. Rgt. R.
9a 4734A182 Corner, Lft. Frt. Rgt. R.
10 4733~-657 Top Channel, Frt. & Rear
10a 4734-547 Top Channel, Frt. & Rear
11 4733-495 Corner Divider, Short, x4
12 4733-491 Wood Corner Panel, x4
13 4715D177 Lift Bracket, x4
*¥4731-387 Hex Head Cap Screuw
*1201B603 Hex Lock Nut, 1/4"-20 y
14  4715C109 Canvas Support Bracket, x2
*4734-174 Edge Moulding (Z
*1103B1010 Screw 1
*4733-453 Support Angle x2
15 4733-4901 Wood Panels, frt. & Rear
16  4733A481 Corner, Rgt. Frt., Lft. R.
l16a 4734A181 Corner, Rgt. Frt., Lft. R.
17 4733-438 Corner Seals, x4
18 4734-172 Top Seal, Short, x2
18b 4734-173 Top Seal, 790
19 4733-658 Top Channel, Curbside 780
19a 4734-546 Top Channel, Curbside 770
190  4733-660 Top Channel, Curbside 790 (:y
*473%-658  Top Channel Brace MODEL 790 SHOWN
Screen Door Storage Brkt e
21 4715-0631 Screen Door Stop Chain CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
22 4733-4921 Curbside Panel 780, 770 *4734-523 Brace Ass'y, Top Channel
22b  4734-2081 Curbside Panel 790 29 4733-4931 Roadside Front Panel, 780
23 NOT USED ON 770 or 780 29a NOT USED ON 770. See C. 27
23b  4734-2071 Curbside Rear Panel, 790 29b 4734A1221 Roadside Panel, Front & Rear
24 4715-2091 Top Latch Ass'y : Samg as 26b.
%4715-5051 Latch 30 4733-638  Sandwich Panel Ass'y, 770,780
25 4734-171 Top Seal, Short, x2 30b 4733-643 Sandwich Panel Ass'y, 790
26 NOT USED ON 770 & 780 31 NOT USED ON 770 & 78D
26b  4734A1221 Wood Panel, Front & Rear 3lb 4734-123 Panel Divider, x2, 793 Only
27 4733-4941 Roadside Rear Panel, 780 32 4733A6691 Light Ass'y
27a 4734-1951 Roadside Panel--covers the 32a ‘ NOT USED ON 770
complete roadside of top *4734A1581 Light Shade
27b 4734-2061 Wood Panel, Roadside Center *4733-0231 Wire Harness for light
28 4733%-659 Top Channel, Roadside, 780 *1216-200 Closed End Connector, x2
28a 4734-~545 Top Channel, Roadside, 770 *¥1216-014 Wire Connector, Light
28b 4733-661 Top Channel, Roadside. 790 *¥4734-015 Closed End Rivets--used on
a codes used on 770 only . Top Seals & Corners
b codes used on 790 only 33 4734-534  Brace Ass'y
*100681624 Bolt, 1/4-20 x 1 1/2 x2

* parts not shown on parts diagram

2]




GALLEY | 1
STOVE
PUMP

RTS LIST

GALLEY

4710A0%11 STOVE, ANT. GOLD (2203C602)
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2208-5901 Grate Clips (Pkg of 9)
2 2202A3%391 Top Grate

3 590%-3551 Rear Burner Ass'y, Right
4 590%-3871 Rear Burner Ass'y, lLeft
5 52034501 Front Burner Ass'y, Left
6
7
8
9

2208-357 Grommet

2203E503 Burner Box

12018695 Keps Nut

2205A3371 Valve Knob
10 4714-603%1 Cook Top, Ant. Gold L
11 2203%-5%41 Knob Tray Ass'y, includes pins
12 1215-246  3/8" Flare Union W/Nut
13 220305271 Manifold Pipe Ass'y
14 2202A3361 Top Burner Valve
15 1201-969 Hold Down
16 1204-034 Rubber Grommet

All drop shipped from Coleman's Western
Operation except No, 10.

2-WAY
GALLEY HAND PUMP 4734-0161 CALLEY HAND PUMP p 10
PART NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE N v _ors
cp-1 Bottom Cap « « . » . $1.50 <y —— OP 11 a
GP-2 Plunqger Nut . . . . .75 | ey g orsl2rady
ALl replacemznt parts should Cpo3 Dumpgﬁasing T e ~ s o
be ordered directly From ¢ P-4 Pump Plunger . . . . 1.50 S apas  OF M
Zurn Industries, Inc. Recreat- GP-5 Faucet Base . . . .  3.50
ional Products Division, Erie, GP-6 Faucet Cover . . . .  3.00
pa, 16512. Enclose check pay- Lp-g Faucet Knob Pin. . . .25 Gr3
able to Zurn Industries, lnc. 6P-9 Faucet Knob . . . .  1.00 L
with your order. Pennsylvania GP-10 E1bow .« « . 50
customers add Pa. Sales Tax. £p-11 Restricter . . . . .50 i
GP-12 ferator Cap . « - - .75 '—-GR4
GP-14 Aerator Screen Spacer .25
GP-15 "g" Ring Seal. . o .25 »
GP-16 perator Screens (2)  2/.25 ¥
GP-17 pump Seal (2). . . 2/.25 ©——Gr17
CP-18 Pump Casket . . . . 35 e ®
GP-19 pump Valve Disc. . .15 GP18 ——
F#h— cp1

23




PARTS LIST

1dNg

CAMPING TRAILERS

4733 A550 GALLEY ASS'Y FOR WALLEY FORGE, 78037 gBRANDYWINE I, 790; YORKTOWN, 792,
4733A548 GALLEY ASS'Y FOR @BRANDYWINE II, 791.
4734-548 GALLEY ASS'Y FOR CSOMERSET, 770
CODE  PART NO. DESCRIPTION CODE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 4733-5581 Stove Cover Ass'y, Chrome 23 47338066 Drawer Guide Ass'y, x6
la 4734-5591 Stove Cover Ass'y. Chrome 24 4733-6391 Latch & Strike Pkg.
*4733-402 Stove Cover Strike 25  4733A067  Guide Support
*4733-017 Rubber Bumper, x2 26 4733A067 Guide Support--same as
*¥4733-467 Hinge Plate, x2 Code 25 on 770,780,790,792
2 4733~431 Stove Cover iLatch 26b  4734-213 Guide Support, short, 791
3 4710A0311 Stove, Antigque Gold 27 4733215 Galley Hinge (Piano Hinge)
3a 4714-0301 Stove, Avacado, 770 *¥4733-060 Rivet, Brown, hinge to
4 473%4~0161 Zurn Galley Hand Pump lower part Up. Galley x9
¥4732-1511 Pump--Early Models *1103B0808 Screw, #8~1/2", hinge to
*1103B1012 Screw, #10-3/4", used to lower galley top, x9
attach new pump 28 4733-274 Snap Bushing
5 4710-0301 Sink, Antigue Cold 28a NOT USED ON MODEL 770
S5a 4720A3491 Sink, Avagado, 770 29 4733A212 Lower Galley Top
6 4739A%3151 Basket Stgainer 2%9a 4733-212 Lower Galley Top, 770
7 4733-1370 Hose Adaptler, below sink 30 4734-117 Latch Suppaort
8 4733D204 Upper Galley Top, round 30a 4733A045 Latch Support, 770, same
hole for Zurn Pump as Code 11
*¥4733C204 Upper Galley Top, oblong 31 4733-298 fMoulding
hole for 4732-1511 Pump 32 4733A042 Upper Galley Side Panel,Left
Ba 47358147 Upper Galley Top, 770 32a 4734-162 Upper Gal. Side Panel, 770
9 4733A062 Upper Galliey Side Panel,R 32b  4733A062 Upper Gal. Side Panel, 791
4734-162 Upper Galley Sids Panel 33 +4733-403 Drop Leaf Catch--NOT USED
4733A040 Upper Galley Front Panel ON MODELS 770, 791
4734-137 Upper Galley Front Panel *1203-867 Rivet for Catch
4733A045 Latch Support, Up. Gal. 34 4733A039 Upper Galley Rear Panel
4733-063 Upper Galley Door Edge 34a 4734-139 Upper Gal. Rear Panel, 770
Moulding, x2 35  +4733A5571 Drop Leaf Ass'y, contains
13 4733-651 Upper Gallley Doors Codes 36 through 41. NOT
13a 4734-541 Upper Gallley Doors 770 USED ON 770, 791
14 4733-223 Cabinet Ddor Pull 36  +4733-334 Shelf Bracket, x2
15 4733-038 Lower Gallley Rear Panel 37  +4733-404 Drop Leaf Strike
15b 4734-191 Lower Gallley Rear Panel 38 +4730A3381 Roll Pin--goes through
used only jpon 751 shelf support
16 4733-041 Lower Gallley Front Panel 39 +4733-333 Drop Leaf Support
lea 4734-141 L.ower Galley Front Panel T *4715-323 End Caps, used each end
17 4733-4661 Drawer, x3 of 4733-333
18 4733-064 Lower Cabinet Door 40 +4733A335 Galley Drop Leaf, Cirrius
Moulding, x3 Yellow, Gold Moulding
18 4733-652 Lower Galley Doors, x2 41  +4733-355 Hinge for Drop Leaf
19a 4734-542 Lower Gal.l Doors, 770 *¥1103B0608 Screw, #6-1/2", x3
20 4733AR653 Center Galley Door 42 4733A2891 Support Leg Ass'y
20a 4734-543 Center Galiley Door, 770 *4720-355 Clinch Nut for Sup. Leg
21 4733-222 Cabinet Doopr Hinge 43 4733-288 Galley Handle
*#1200B433 Screw, #6-3/8", Recessed 44 4720A4511 Stove Brace Ass!
Flathead, hinge to door x3 *110381008 Screw #10-1/2"
*4733-247 Hinge Rivelt 1/8", hinge *4733-060 Rivet, Brown
to cabinet *#110380806 Screw, #B8-3/8"
22 4733A054 Latch Support, L. Gall.
a codes used on 770 only
b codes used on 791 only
* parts not shown on diagram
+ not used on Models 770 and 791
2




HANDLES, PUMPS,
CLIPS, LATCHS, &

<

L
g CITY WATER PUMP ZURN WATER PUMP
~ 4732-1511 4734-016

STABILIZER HANDLE CRANK HANDLE PLASTIC
4733-5951 4720A5211 47306310?

4730A1221

. 4715-2091 Strike
Latch 4715-5051 Latch TOP VIEW
12018603 14732-479 Egégjﬁgigzggn_fzg
O~lLock nut Safety Pin i T !
f <::L112028043 =) 4731-130 Rivet
@\1 Was her FRONT VIEW
4730A3381 12028102 | " i
Roll Pin Washer ‘_{4733-—3481 ’, O i O E O
120%-864 Strap . i -
4720A%44 1203 Fc) :
S Bolt 1ve

ROLLER ASS'Y, 472085621
RIVET Sold Separately

SAFETY LATCH ONLY, 4730A1221. LATCH ASS'Y FOR PANELS

Other parts sold separately.
b N
O
8460-021 KEY Q g

LOCK ADJUSTING PKG. STRAP ASSEMBLY AWNING ROLLER BED EXTENSION WHEEL
8460-0201. (Canvas 4731A5711, 4733-5921, 4728-1791
Support Ass'y) & 4733-3481

8460-020 SLEEVE

STUD, 4730A354  ADJUSTABLE STUD CABLE CLIP,4720C169 CABLE CLIP, 4730A325  CANVAS CLIP
4730A1181 For 1/8" Dia. Cables For 1/16" Cable 4730A260
(Lift & Whiffle Tree) Galley Cables

LUBRICANTS & SEALANTS TRAILER TOUCH-UP PAINT

883121 Silicone Lubricant for Current Models
4714-0701 Top Seal Spray _
4714-1851 781 Sealant, Lift Ass'y 8-219 frame Black ] 8-217 Exterior Blue
L 8-233%3 Sandalwood Beige 8-218 Autumn Green
4714-2251 fabric Cement, MLl2
8-234 Tobacco Brown 8-219 Harvest Brown
4714-2171 Dry Klean Pads, M12 B-736 Sh K G 5 0 Artic B
4728-1651 Water Repellent ' amrosk Lteen -22 rtic Blue
Scotchaard ’ 8237 770 Polar White 8-222 Flame Red
g 8-238 Appliance White 8-223 Castilian
Previous Years Models 8-224 Deep Gold
8-215 Polar White Paint 8-227 Interior Yellow-Gold
8-216 Interior Green 8-228 Opel Yellow

30




RIVETS

SCREWS
BOLTS

1D

(}:—.__b D:ZB U:j 4731-130 Rivet 4731-128 Rivet
(Steel) Bed Ext. On Large !’(;\;‘cic

i

Truss Dome
Head Countersunk Head. on two Small on Bed Extension 1203-925 Accordian Rivet
Rollers Used Stone Guards
BODY HE AD
DIA. DIA. HEAD § LENGTH HOLE
RIVET NO. ¢ 8% nen TYPE npw GRIP RANGE § REQ'D TYPE USED ON
1203-863 5/32 .255 1 Dome 470 .046-,250 . 166 Alum. Screen Door, Beds
1203-864 3/16 .336 § Dome .530 .062~.250 .199 Alum. Body Rails, Beds, Corners,

Filler Plates, Top Latch
Hinge to Upper Galley

1203-865 3/16 .342 | Dome 720 .187-.437 .199 lAlum Lights, panels to Bulkhead
under whesl wells, Galley,

Beds, Acc. Door, Marker
Lamps, Side Rail to Panel

1203-867 11/8 .205 1 C.5, 15/32 .093-.250 .136 | Alum. | Adjustable Studs

1203-870 11/8 .215 I pome | .400 .031-.187 136 1 Alum. JFurniture

1203-871 | 5/32 .245 lc.s. | .s30 Up to .3121 .166 | Alum 881n5t950r Fasteners

1203-884 | 3/16 .625 I Truss | .968 .500-.781 .199 | Alum Top, Beds, Filler Plates,
Corners

1203-885 | 3/16 .375 § Button .657 .375-.500 .199 | Alum. ] Attach Filler Plates to
pangls.,

1203-886 3/16 .625 | Truss | .968 .500-.781 .199 Alum. Corners, Panels, Filler

Dr. Brown Plates, Latch Strap

1203c872 | 3/16 .625 § Truss | 11/16 .375-,500 .199 | Steel | Corrner Rails, Acc. Door
Cable

4733-060 3/16 .375 § Truss | .530 .062-.250 .199 Alum - Galley, Seats, Hinge to

Brown | Lower Part of Galley,
Converter to panel

4733220 5/32 .255 | Dome L470 .046-,250 .166 Alum
Yellow Galley

4733247 1/8 2215 | Dome 2400 L031-.187 k36 Alum Latchas, Hinoe to Cabinet |
SCREWS OR SMALL BOLTS--lListed in Catalog that may be purchased from your local Hardwars Store
Part No, Description Size Used With Usad Dn
10068161 | Small Bolt 1/4%-20 x 5/8" Electrical System
101680814 | Screw #8-32 x 7/8" Drawer Pulls, 1972
102280812 | Screw, Mach. §#B8-32 x 3/4" Door Latches, 1972
1022B0814 ¢ Screw, Mach. [#a8-32 x 7/8" Door Pulls, 1973
103281014 | Screw,Zinc P.i#10-24 x 7/8" Lock Handle
110380608 | Screw #6-1/2" Cooler Clips,

Drop Leaf Hinge
110380806 | Screw #8-3/8" Back of Upper Galley, Door Hinge

To attach L. Galley Top
110380808 | Screw #8-1/2" Hinge to Lower Galley Top
110381008 § Screw #10-1/2" Top to Cabinet, Top Vents

Tube Clamps
110381010 | Screw, Tap #10-5/8" Recessed Fill Spout
110381012 | Screw #10-3/4" To fasten Zurn Pump to G. Top
110780606 | Screw #6-3/8" Top Vent & Door Fasteners
12008433 | Rec. Flat Hd.j#g-3/8" Hinge to Door

Wood Screw

4731-387 § Hex M.Cap Sc. | 1/4"-20 UNC Table Stop, Chassis, Top
4733-411 Tek Scfew 1/2%-16 UNC Cooler Holddown Brits, Htr.Vents

3




oiémaig

i\gzczaisssc}s?iggs; I,"llIR{WI.!;k Illts;1[ §® ;

ACCESSORIES~-~FOR  SOMERSET, 770 AND VALLEY FORGE, 780

PART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION

4714-2001 Set of Stone Guards 4728D5051 Spare Tire Cover

4714A2011 Electric Brakes =~4730A379)1 Spare Tire & Rim, White

472086661 Tongue Jack Size 5.30 x 4.50 x 12"

4725A6821 Dressing Room Curtain, Gold 4733-6331 Drawer Cabinet

4725C6811 Privacy Curtain, Gold 4733-6341 Vanity Board

4727D6211 Canopy i 4733~6441 Wardrobe Rack

4728-1801 Cabana Extrusion, 700 Series 4733-6451 Boat & Luggage Rack

4728-5601 Add-A-Room 4733%3-6481 Rear Bumper

472BA5801 Cabana--Send Extrusion also 4733-6541 9,000 BTU Heater Pkq.

4728A6421 Pilliow, Gold 4733-6701 12-VUolt Auto Extension, 20 feet

47288620 Double Sleeping Bag, Gold, 4733-6921 Gas Bottls, White

‘ Washable

ACCESSORIES-~F OR@BRANDYWINE I, 790; YORKTOWN, 791; &oBRANDYWINE 11, 792

PART NO, DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION

4714-2001 Set of Stone Guards 472805101 Spare Tire Cover

4725A6821 Dressing Room Curtain, Gold 4730A3871 Spare Tire & Rim, White

472506811 Privacy Curtains, Gold Size 20 x 8.00 x 10"

472706311 Canopy 4733-6331 Drawer Cabinet

4728-1801 C(abana Extrusion, 700 Series 4733-6341 Vanity Board

4728-5601 Add-A-Room 4733~6441 Wardrobe Rack

472BA5801 Cabana-~Also need Extrusion 4733-6451 Boat & Luggage Rack

4728A6421 Pillow, Gold 4733%3-6481 Rear Bumper

47288620 Double Sleeping Bag, Gold, 4733-6541 9,000 BTU Heater Pkg.

Washable 473%3-6701 12-Volt Auto Extension, 20 Ft.

4733-6921 Gas Bottle, White

LOCK NUTS

pPart No. Description Size Used With Used On

12018602 | Lock Nut 5/16"-18 Lift

12018603 1 Lock Nut, 1/4-20 4720A344 Chassis, Top Ass'vy,Safety Latch

12018604 lL.ock Nut 1/2v-13 4710-103 Stabilizer, W.Bolt on Gusset

12018660 Lug Nut 1/2"-20 Spare Tirte Mounts

the campere camper

THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC.
Camping Trailer Division, Somerset, Pa. 15501

32

PRINTED IN U.S.A.




